

04229236 12128

R 984 236 0252 F

and phangara

P. 01

10

04/20/00 14:41 F1, Dopt. of Stato p1 /1



## FLORIDA DEPARTMENT OF STATE Sandra B. Mortham Secretary of State

April 29, 1996

IN HOME TAX SERVICE, INC.

DELAND, FL

1.

SUBJECT: BAM USA, CORP. REF: W96000009130

We received your electronically transmitted document. However, the document has not been filed and needs the following corrections:

The name designated in your document is unavailable since it is the same as, or it is not distinguishable from the name of an existing entity. Simply adding "of Florida" or "Florida" to the end of an entity name DOES NOT constitute a difference. Please select a new name and make the substitution in all appropriate places. One or more words may be added to make the name distinguishable from the one presently on file.

When the document is resubmitted, please return a copy of this letter to ensure that your document is properly handled.

If you have any questions about the availability of a particular name, please call (904) 488-9000.

Please return your document, along with a copy of this letter, within 60 days or your filing will be considered abandoned.

If you have any questions concerning the filing of your document, please call (904) 487-6934.

Loria Poole Corporate Specialist FAX Aud. #: H96000005967 Letter Number: B96A00020368

01 23 SS 12122 8 8 01 236 3252

P.82

P101

.

.

.

1

April 29, 1996.

To who it may concern.

I have submitted the articles of incorporation under the name BAM VDA. I understand that there is a trade mark under BAM, but I still want to incorporate under BAM VSA.

RespectJ 2 -

.

eucla // 1.30

Marco Antonio Figueirodo Geraldos.

MISTON WEILFIEIMEN TO:	Dale: 4/28/86 Time: 17:12:58	Page 2 of 6
	H9600005967	
	ARTICLES OF INCORPORATION	· · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · · ·
	OF	; ( <u></u> )
	BAM USA, CORP.	hi o

The undersigned incorporator makes, acknowledges, and files with the Department of State of the State of Florida, these Articles of Incorporation for the purpose of forming a corporation for profit under the laws of the State of Florida.

From

#### ARTICLE J Name and Address

The name of this corporation shall be BAM USA Corp., and its principal place of business shall be 1622 Columbia Arms Cir., #167, Kinsimmer, Florida, 34741; but it may establish branch offices at any other points deemed advisable by its board of directors within the State of Florida.

#### ARTICLE II Term of Existence

This corporation shall have a perpetual existence.

### ARTICLE III Nature of Business

The purpose or purposes for which the corporation is organized is to engage or transact in any and all lawful activities or business and to do everything necessary, proper, advisable, or convenient for the accomplishment of said purposes, and to do all other things incidental to them or connected with them that are not forbidden by the Florida corporation laws or by any other law, or by these Articles of Incorporation, and to carry out the said purposes in any state, territory, district, or possession of the United States, or in any foreign country, to the extent that these purposes are not forbidder by the law of the State, territory, district, or possession of the United States, or by the foreign country.

## PRPARED BY IVAN NIEVES 439 W VINE STREET KISSIMMEE FL 34741 407 933 8572 H96000005967

#### Date: 4/20/00 Time: 17:13:31

Page 3 of 6

## H0600006967

#### ARTICLE IV Capital Structure

The maximum number of phases of stock that this corporation is authorized to have at any one time is FIVE HUNDRED (500) shares of common ptock, having a par value of \$1.00 per share.

## ARTICLE V

## Initial Registered Agent and Registered Office

The initial registered agent of this corporation shall be Marco A. Figueiredo Geraldes. The street address of the initial registered office of this corporation is 1622 Columbia Arms Cir., #167, Kissimmee, Florida, 34741.

### ARTICLE VI Board of Directors

There shall be a Board of Directors for this corporation which shall consist of not less than one (1), except for the number constituting the initial Board of Directors, the number of directors shall be decided by resolution of the shareholders.

## ARTICLE VII Initial Board of Directors

The name and street address of the member of the initial Board of Directors of this corporation, who, subject to these Articles of Incorporation and the laws of the State of Florida, shall hold office until the first annual meeting of the shareholders or until their successors are slected and qualified, or until their resignations, removal from office or deaths:

Name Marco A. Figueiredo Geraldes Address 1622 Columbia Arms Cir., #167 Kissimmee, Florida 34741

#### ARTICLE VIII Incorporator

The name and street address of the incorporator is:

Name Marco A. Figueircdo Geraldes Address 1622 Columbia Arms Cir., #167 Kissimmee, Florida 34741

H96000005967

Prom: WINBTON WEILHEMEN To:

.

Date: 4/26/98 Time: 17:14:03

Page 4 of 6

## H9600005967

#### ARTICLE IX Bylaws

The power to adopt, alter, amend or repeal Bylaws shall be vested in the Board of Directors or the shareholders.

#### ARTICLE X Indomnification

The corporation shall indemnify any officer or director, or any former officer or director, to the full extent permitted by law.

# ARTICLE XI Amendmont of Articles of Incorporation

These Articles of Incorporation may be amended in the manner provided by law. Every amendment shall be approved by the Board of Directors, propose by them to the stockholders and approved at a stockholders meeting by at least a majority of the stock entitled to vote, unless all of the directors and all of the stockholders sign a written statement manifesting their intention that a certain amendment of these Articles of Incorporation be made.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the incorporator executed these Articles of Incorporation this 25 th day of APRIL \_\_\_\_\_, 1996.

refault Teurleles.

Marco A. Figueiredo Geraldes, Incorporator

H96000005967

FOR WHISTON WEILHEMEN TO

### Date: 4/26/96 Time: 17:14:30

Page 5 of 5

## H9600005967

STATE OF FLORIDA COUNTY OF OSCEOLA

Before me personally appeared Marco A. Figueiredo Geraldes, known and known to me to be the individual described in and whom executed the above foregoing Articles of Incorporation, and acknowledged before me that the above individual executed the same for the purposes therein expressed.

WITNESS my hand, and official seal in the county and state named above this 25th day of APRIL , 1996.

Ciena in Nievea Ivan

Notary Public, State of Florida

26

С С С



My commission expires:

CERTIFICATE DESIGNATING PLACE OF BUSINESS OR DOMICILE FOR THE SERVICE OF PROCESS WITHIN THE STATE OF FLORIDA, NAMING AGENT UPON WHOM PROCESS MAY BE SERVED.

In compliance with the Florida Business Corporation Act, the following is submitted:

That BAM USA, Corp., desiring to organize or qualify under the laws of the State of Florida, with its principal place of buginess at City of Kissimmee, State of Florida, has named Marco CA. Figueiredo Geraldes, located at 1622 Columbia Arms Cir., #167, Kissimmee, Florida, 34741; as its agent to accept sprvice of process within Florida.

Having been named to accept service of process for the above Stated corporation, at the place designated '...'is certificate, I hereby agree to act in this capacity, and I to one agree to comply with the provisions of all statutes relative to the proper and complete performance of my duties.

eafland feuldes.

Marco A. Figueiredo Geraldes, Registered Agent

H9600005967